

No. 20-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE SANTOS SANCHEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 22 CITIES AND
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARGARET L. CARTER
Counsel of Record
DANIEL R. SUVOR
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
mcarter@omm.com
dsuvor@omm.com
(213) 430-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
County of Los Angeles, Calif.*

Additional Counsel for Amici Listed in Appendix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION WOULD PREVENT MOST TPS HOLDERS FROM ADJUSTING STATUS AND WOULD HARM AMICI’S COMMUNITIES.	5
A. TPS Recipients Are Deeply Integrated Into Amici’s Communities.....	5
B. Amici’s Communities Would Suffer Serious Harm If Most TPS Recipients Were Effectively Ineligible For Adjustment Of Status.	10
1. Lawful Permanent Residence Improves Educational, Financial, And Health Outcomes.....	11
2. Lawful Permanent Residence Opens A Pathway To Citizenship And A Host Of Additional Benefits.	13
3. Adjustment Of Status Directly Benefits TPS Recipients’ Communities.	15
II. PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE TPS STATUTE IS CORRECT.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The INA Makes Plain That Eligible TPS Recipients Can Adjust Status Under Section 1255.	21
1. TPS Recipients Are Considered “Inspected And Admitted” For Purposes Of Adjusting Status.	21
2. The Structure Of The INA Reinforces The Plain Meaning Of Section 1254a(f)(4).	23
3. The Government’s Position Is At Odds With The INA’s Text And Structure.	25
B. The Government’s Reading Cannot Be Reconciled With The Central Purpose Of The TPS Regime.	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Almendarez–Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	23
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	28
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , Case No. 4:19-CV-04975-PJH (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	18
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	26
<i>Flores v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 718 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	28
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	24
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	21
<i>Matter of Alyazji</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 397 (2011)	27
<i>Moreno v. Nielsen</i> , Case No. 18-1135 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2018).....	11
<i>Ramirez v. Brown</i> , 852 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	26
<i>United States v. Atl. Rsch. Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	24

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101	1, 22, 26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1182	22, 25, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1184	22, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1187	22
8 U.S.C. § 1225	22
8 U.S.C. § 1254a	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1255	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1258	24
Cal. Gov't Code § 85320	19

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.1	24
8 C.F.R. § 212.7	25
8 C.F.R. § 214.1	22, 25
8 C.F.R. § 214.11	25
8 C.F.R. § 235.1	24
8 C.F.R. § 244.10	25
8 C.F.R. § 244.2	25
8 C.F.R. § 244.3	25
8 C.F.R. § 244.8	25
8 C.F.R. § 244.9	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Steps to Naturalization, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Services	13
Alexander N. Ortega, PhD. et al., <i>Health Care Access and Physical and Behavioral Health Among Undocumented Latinos in California</i> , 56 <i>Med. Care</i> 919 (2018).....	11, 14, 15
Barbara Starfield et al., <i>Contributions of Primary Care to Health Systems and Health</i> , 83 <i>Milbank Q.</i> 457 (2005)	15
Cecilia Mejívar, PhD, <i>Temporary Protected Status in the United States: The Experiences of Honduran and Salvadoran Immigrants</i> 19 (May 2017)...	7, 10, 17
Christine Condon, <i>Maryland Sen. Van Hollen Pushes for Federal Protection for Immigrant Workers During Coronavirus Pandemic</i> , <i>The Baltimore Sun</i> (July 16, 2020).....	8
Cities for Citizenship, <i>America is Home: How Individuals, Families, Cities and Counties Benefit by Investing in Citizenship</i> (2018).....	17
Claire Bergeron, <i>Temporary Protected Status After 25 Years: Addressing the Challenge of Long-Term “Temporary” Residents and Strengthening a Centerpiece of US Humanitarian Protection</i> , 2 <i>J. on Migration and Human Security</i> 22 (2014)	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Damian Paletta, <i>Haitian Immigrants Revived America's Turkey Town. This Thanksgiving Together Might Be Their Last</i> , The Wash. Post (Nov. 20, 2018).....	9
Data Tables, Ctr. for Migration Studies	12
Directory of Visa Categories, U.S. Dep't of State.	10, 27
Edward L. Glaeser and Jesse M. Shapiro, The Brookings Institution, <i>City Growth and the 2000 Census: Which Places Grew, and Why</i> (May 2001).....	15, 16
Frequently Asked Questions, N.Y. State Bd. of Elections	19
Geneva Sands, <i>What you need to know about Temporary Protected Status</i> , ABC News (Jan. 9, 2018)	11
Jennifer Tolbert et al., <i>Key Facts about the Uninsured Population</i> , Henry J. Kaiser Family Found. (Nov. 6, 2020).....	13
Leila Schochet & Nicole Prchal Svajlenka, <i>How Ending TPS Will Hurt U.S.-Citizen Children</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Feb. 11, 2019).....	7
Letter from U.S. Conference of Mayors to Hon. Elaine C. Duke, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security and Hon. Rex W. Tillerson, Secretary of State (Nov. 10, 2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Letter from Xavier Becerra, Attorney General, to Director Mick Mulvaney and Administrator Neomi Rao of the Office of Management and Budget (May 10, 2018).....	17
Madeleine Sumpton & Sarah Flamm, Migration Policy Inst., <i>The Economic Value of Citizenship for Immigrants in the United States</i> (2012)	14, 16
Manuel Pastor & Justin Scoggins, Ctr. for the Study of Immigrant Integration, <i>The Economic Benefits of Naturalization for Immigrants and the Economy</i> (2012).....	16, 17
Maria E. Enchautegui and Linda Giannarelli, <i>The Economic Impact of Naturalization on Immigrants and Cities</i> , Urban Inst. (Dec. 2015).....	12, 14, 16, 17
Mya Jaradat, <i>What Happens When Someone Spends Decades in America Legally on “Temporary” Status?</i> , Desert News (Sept. 27, 2020)	6
Naturalization Eligibility Worksheet Instructions, U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Services.....	13
Nicole Prchal Svajlenka & Tom Jawetz, <i>A Demographic Profile of TPS Holders Providing Essential Services During the Coronavirus Crisis</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Apr. 14, 2020).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Overcoming the Odds: The Contributions of DACA-Eligible Immigrants and TPS Holders to the U.S. Economy</i> , New American Economy Research Fund (June 3, 2019).....	6, 8, 9, 12
Patricia Guadalupe, <i>Immigrants Protected in U.S. for Decades Face Another Year of Uncertainty</i> , NBC News (December 28, 2018).....	6
Randy Capps et al., Migration Policy Inst., <i>A Demographic Socioeconomic, and Health Coverage Profile of Unauthorized Immigrants in the United States</i> (May 2013).....	12, 14
Robert Warren & Donald Kerwin, <i>A Statistical and Demographic Profile of the US Temporary Protected Status Populations from El Salvador, Honduras, and Haiti</i> , 55 <i>J. on Migration & Human Security</i> 577 (2017).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Temporary Protected Status Designated Country: Honduras</i> , U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, March 27, 2019	6
<i>Temporary Protected Status: Overview and Current Issues</i> , Congressional Research Service (Oct. 2020).....	5
The Nat'l Acads., <i>The Integration of Immigrants into American Society</i> (Mary C. Waters and Marisa Gerstein Pineau eds., 2015).....	19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Tim Stobierski, <i>Average Salary by Education Level: The Value of a College Degree</i> , Northwestern Univ. (June 2, 2020)	12, 16
Visa Appointment Wait Times, U.S. Dep’t of State, (last visited Feb. 26, 2021).....	29
Visa Bulletin For February 2021, U.S. Dep’t of State (Jan. 11, 2021)	29
Who Gets Aid, U.S. Dep’t of Educ.	12
